Upside (Downside) by Median   119% 25% -17% -45% -22% -4%

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006

27

 Discounted Cash Flows Valuation

AVDK Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  315 355 369 395 407 415 415 415 415
EBIT  233 275 291 318 332 342 344 347 349
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  175 206 218 239 249 256 258 260 262
Plus D&A  82 80 79 77 75 73 71 68 65
Less CapEx  (104) (117) (111) (103) (102) (91) (79) (71) (66)
Less change in OWC  66 40 (1) (2) 0 0 - - -
FCFF  219 209 184 211 222 238 250 258 261
WACC  13.9% 12.9% 12.3% 11.7% 11.4% 11.0% 10.7% 10.6% 10.7%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 1,182
Firm Value 2,446 Portion due to TV 48.3%
Less Net Debt  (1,327) Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 3,318 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 7.1x
Equity Value 4,437
Fair Value per Share USD 4.54 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 4.79

AVDK Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%

WACC – 3.0%   4.90 5.05 5.23 5.46 5.75
WACC – 2.0%   4.76 4.90 5.07 5.29 5.56
WACC – 1.0%   4.64 4.77 4.93 5.13 5.38
WACC + 0.0%   4.52 4.64 4.79 4.98 5.22
WACC + 1.0%   4.41 4.53 4.67 4.84 5.06
WACC +2.0%   4.31 4.42 4.55 4.71 4.92
WACC + 3.0%   4.21 4.31 4.44 4.59 4.79

Our valuation of AVDK assumes that the company will fully open up in 2006 by improving corporate
governance and transparency, as its holding corporation Metinvest is expected to finish restructuring by
that time in an attempt to become a full-fledged western-style metal & mining company. Starting from
2006, we project AVDK’s cash flows as if it were a pure coke making business, and AVDK’s investments in
coal mines and machine-building plants are conservatively valued at their current book value on AVDK’s
balance sheet. According to our estimates, AVDK’s financial investments in coal and machine building

[…]

Less Net Debt  (419) Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%
Equity Value N/M Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 4.7x
Fair Value per Share N/M 12-mo Fair Value per Share N/M

ALKZ Discounted Cash Flow Valuation Scenario 2

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  313 342 366 378 393 390 394 394 394
EBIT  273 294 313 321 333 327 328 325 322
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  205 220 235 241 250 245 246 244 242
Plus D&A  40 49 53 57 60 64 66 69 71
Less CapEx  (902) (437) (47) (52) (59) (65) (66) (69) (72)
Less change in OWC  (35) (30) (40) (86) (39) (42) (29) - -
FCFF  (692) (197) 202 160 212 201 218 244 241
WACC  14.3% 12.8% 12.6% 12.3% 12.1% 11.7% 11.3% 11.4% 11.5%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 1,046
Firm Value 1,013 Portion due  to TV 103.2%
Less Net Debt  (333) Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%
Equity Value 681 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.9x
Fair Value per Share USD 0.04 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 0.10

ALKZ Scenario 2 Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%

WACC – 3.0%   0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15
WACC – 2.0%   0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14
WACC – 1.0%   0.09 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.13
WACC + 0.0%   0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12
WACC + 1.0%   0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11
WACC +2.0%   0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10
WACC + 3.0%   0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10

Our DCF analysis of ALKZ considers two scenarios. Scenario 1 foresees ALKZ remaining among the least
transparent coke producers, with sales and earnings severely underreported as it continues to be a de-
facto captive coke maker for Alchevsk Iron & Steel. Scenario 2 envisions ALKZ opening up in the medium
term and its business is valued based on real rather than reported cash flows. In both cases the DCF value
is negatively affected by the company’s huge CapEx program in 2006 and 2007 resulting from the
construction of a new coke battery. The CapEx is justified from the perspective of IUD, ALKZ’s owner, who

[…]

an average of forward-looking EV/EBITDA and P/E multiples and set it at USD 0.05 per share, a downside
of 33%. SELL.

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006

29

ZACO Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  133 146 180 215 241 243 243 243 243
EBIT  116 130 163 198 224 227 227 227 227
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  87 97 123 149 168 170 170 170 170
Plus D&A  17 17 17 17 17 17 16 16 16
Less CapEx  (27) (26) (31) (32) (34) (24) (19) (16) (16)
Less change in OWC  2 (22) 7 7 18 (2) - - -
FCFF  80 66 116 140 170 160 167 170 170
WACC  14.8% 13.7% 13.1% 12.5% 12.2% 11.7% 11.3% 11.3% 11.3%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 728
Firm Value 1,429 Portion due  to TV 50.9%
Less Net Debt  (124) Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 8 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 7.9x
Equity Value 1,313
Fair Value per Share USD 2.18 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 2.47

ZACO Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%

WACC – 3.0%   2.57 2.72 2.91 3.14 3.43
WACC – 2.0%   2.44 2.58 2.75 2.96 3.24
WACC – 1.0%   2.31 2.44 2.60 2.80 3.06
WACC + 0.0%   2.19 2.32 2.47 2.65 2.89
WACC + 1.0%   2.08 2.20 2.34 2.51 2.74
WACC +2.0%   1.98 2.09 2.22 2.38 2.59
WACC + 3.0%   1.88 1.98 2.11 2.26 2.46

We expect ZACO’s reported sales to be reflective of market prices for the company’s products starting
from 2006, as in 2005 the ZACO practiced virtually no transfer pricing, by our estimates. We also think
that the company will begin to report its true margins in 2007 onward. These assumptions underpin our
DCF for the stock. The 12-month target price is USD 2.47 per share implying and upside of 105%. BUY.

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006

30

YASK Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  77 123 149 152 153 155 155 155 155
EBIT  55 100 125 128 130 131 131 131 131
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  41 75 94 96 97 98 98 98 98
Plus D&A  23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24 24
Less CapEx  (54) (62) (45) (38) (35) (31) (26) (24) (24)
Less change in OWC  (70) (16) (14) (1) (0) (0) - - -
FCFF  (60) 21 58 81 85 91 96 98 98
WACC  15.1% 13.7% 12.9% 12.2% 11.7% 11.3% 10.9% 10.8% 10.9%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 429
Firm Value 709 Portion due  to TV 60.5%
Less Net Debt  (34) Perpetuity Growth Rate 2.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 15 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 7.2x
Equity Value 691
Fair Value per Share USD 0.50 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 0.60

YASK Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%

WACC – 3.0%   0.63 0.66 0.71 0.77 0.85
WACC – 2.0%   0.59 0.63 0.67 0.73 0.80
WACC – 1.0%   0.56 0.59 0.63 0.69 0.75
WACC + 0.0%   0.53 0.56 0.60 0.65 0.71
WACC + 1.0%   0.50 0.53 0.57 0.61 0.67
WACC +2.0%   0.47 0.50 0.54 0.58 0.63
WACC + 3.0%   0.45 0.48 0.51 0.55 0.60

We did not find significant distortions in YASK’s reported financials in 2005. Our cash flow projections used
in YASK’s DCF valuation assume that in 2007 onward the company will report true sales and margins. The
DCF-based price is USD 0.60 per share 12 months from now. However, there is a risk that the leasing of
the company’s capacities to MMKI which started in 2006 may result in a cash drain from YASK or even in
asset stripping. This would cause a significant worsening of the company’s financials and potentially make
YASK a special purpose vehicle with no real value. Since the company’s management did not disclose any

[…]

specifics of the lease agreement, we take a conservative stance on this stock. Our probability-weighted
target price for YASK is USD 0.30 per share, which suggests a downside of 5%. HOLD.

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006

31

DKOK Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  7 32 36 84 86 87 89 90 90
EBIT  (3) 22 26 74 76 77 79 80 80
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  (2) 17 20 56 57 58 59 60 60
Plus D&A  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Less CapEx  (10) (11) (13) (17) (17) (13) (12) (10) (10)
Less change in OWC  (1) (1) (8) (7) (0) (4) (4) (2) -
FCFF  (3) 15 9 42 49 51 54 58 60
WACC  15.8% 14.5% 13.5% 12.6% 12.1% 11.6% 11.1% 11.0% 11.1%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 204
Firm Value 372 Portion due  to TV 54.7%
Less Net Debt  (1) Perpetuity Growth Rate 0.0%
Plus Non-Operating Assets 47 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.0x
Equity Value 419
Fair Value per Share USD 0.33 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 0.38

DKOK Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0%

WACC – 3.0%   0.40 0.42 0.44 0.47 0.50
WACC – 2.0%   0.39 0.40 0.42 0.45 0.47
WACC – 1.0%   0.37 0.38 0.40 0.42 0.45
WACC + 0.0%   0.35 0.36 0.38 0.40 0.43
WACC + 1.0%   0.33 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.41
WACC +2.0%   0.32 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.39
WACC + 3.0%   0.31 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.37

Two main problems plague DKOK’s cash flows: non-market transactions and shrinkage of major markets.
We do not expect a scaling back in the scope of related-party transactions by DKOK sooner than 2009.
Under this assumption, DCF yields DKOK’s value per share of USD 0.38 in 12 months. However, due to the
risk of losing customers there is a possibility of the company having to idle its capacities. Accounting for
this scenario, our probability weighted target price for DKOK is USD 0.19 per share. Given the low current
market price of the stock, our target implies an upside of 10%. This makes us recommend a HOLD for
DKOK despite the serious problems the company is facing.

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006

32

BKOK Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Valuation date  Aug 22 2006

For the purposes of forecasting local currency is used (UAH mln)

  2006E 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E
EBITDA  39 52 66 80 88 89 90 90 90
EBIT  31 44 58 71 80 80 81 81 81
Tax Rate   25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Taxed EBIT  24 33 43 54 60 60 61 61 61
Plus D&A  8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Less CapEx  (18) (27) (26) (20) (11) (10) (9) (9) (9)
Less change in OWC  (143) 20 (13) (17) (19) (9) (2) - -
FCFF  (130) 34 12 25 37 50 59 61 61

WACC  15.4% 14.4% 13.3% 12.5% 11.9% 11.5% 11.2% 11.3% 11.4%
WACC to Perpetuity 11% Disc. Terminal Value 207
Firm Value 261 Portion due  to TV 79.4%
Less Net Debt  (20) Perpetuity Growth Rate 0.0%
Equity Value 241 Implied Exit EBITDA Multiple 6.2x
Fair Value per Share USD 0.07 12-mo Fair Value per Share USD 0.12

BKOK Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0%

WACC – 3.0%   0.13 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.17
WACC – 2.0%   0.12 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16
WACC – 1.0%   0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.15
WACC + 0.0%   0.11 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14
WACC + 1.0%   0.10 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.13
WACC +2.0%   0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.12
WACC + 3.0%   0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12

Given that in 2005 BKOK drastically improved the transparency of its financials by cracking down on tolling
schemes, we expect the company to raise its corporate governance standards enough by 2008 for its
reported financials to be reliable. On the other hand, the company’s business has been hurt recently by a
closure of export markets. We anticipate a slow recovery of BKOK’s sales in the midterm. These
assumptions underlie the DCF valuation above, which suggests a 12-month target value for BKOK of USD
0.12 per share and a downside of 9%. SELL.

  Coke Industry Overview August 23, 2006